MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2022 to March 30, 2023

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 5, 2023 to July 26, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 25, 2023

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2023

(4) Coordinate with home health agencies.

Sec. 4. 32 MRSA §84, sub-§4, as repealed and replaced by PL 2017, c. 276, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

4. Establishment of community paramedicine services. The board may establish community paramedicine services. As used in this subsection, "community paramedicine" means the practice by an emergency medical services provider primarily in an out-of-hospital setting of providing episodic patient evaluation, advice and treatment directed at preventing or improving a particular medical condition, within the scope of practice of the emergency medical services provider as specifically requested or directed by a physician.

The board shall establish by rule the requirements and application and approval process of community paramedicine services established pursuant to this subsection. At a minimum, an emergency medical services provider, including, but not limited to, an ambulance service or nontransporting emergency medical service, that conducts community paramedicine services shall work with an identified primary care medical director, have an emergency medical services medical director and collect and submit data and written reports to the board, in accordance with requirements established by the board. The board shall also adopt rules requiring authorized community paramedicine services to:

- A. Comply with the Maine Background Check Center Act requirements as described in Title 22, chapter 1691;
- B. Conduct initial and ongoing training of all staff regarding their obligations as mandatory reporters;
- C. Meet licensing standards consistent with those required by Title 22, section 2145, subsections 3 and 4; and
- D. Coordinate with home health agencies.

Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 196 H.P. 650 - L.D. 1014

An Act Regarding Payments to Recipients of Restitution

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 15 MRSA §5826, sub-§6,** as amended by PL 2019, c. 97, §6, is further amended to read:
- 6. Final order of disposition of property; public education campaign. Following the entry of a verdict

of forfeiture of property pursuant to this section or the entry of a guilty plea in open court on the record and following the court's disposition of all petitions for hearing timely filed by 3rd parties, the State has clear title to property that is the subject of the indictment, information or complaint. The final order must provide for the deposit of the property or, the proceeds from the disposition of the property and any cash seized or forfeited, less any outstanding restitution, which must be sent to the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case, then the reasonable expenses of the forfeiture proceedings, seizure, storage, maintenance of custody, advertising and notice, in the General Fund, except that, to the extent that the court finds it reasonable, the court may order forfeiture of as much of the property as is appropriate, less the reasonable expenses of the forfeiture proceedings, seizure, storage, maintenance of custody, advertising and notice, to a municipality, county or state agency that has made a substantial contribution to the investigation or prosecution of a related criminal case or, upon request of the investigating agency or the prosecuting agency, to a law enforcement agency in this State that provides case management and other social services to persons affected by crimes that are subject to forfeiture of property under this chapter.

Sec. 2. 17-A MRSA §1707, as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:

§1707. Multiple fines imposed on convicted person: restitution

When multiple fines are imposed on a convicted person at the same time or when a fine is imposed on a convicted person already subject to an unpaid or partly unpaid fine, the fines must be cumulative, unless the court specifies that only the highest single fine must be paid in the case of offenses based on the same conduct or arising out of the same criminal episode or for other good cause stated on the record or in the sentences. If the convicted person has also been ordered to pay restitution, the restitution must be paid in full prior to paying a fine under this section.

- **Sec. 3. 17-A MRSA §1708, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:
- 1. Timing of fine payment; restitution. If a convicted person is sentenced to pay a fine, the court may grant permission for the payment to be made within a specified period of time or in specified installments. If such permission is not included in the sentence, the fine must be paid immediately to the clerk of the court. If the convicted person has also been ordered to pay restitution, the restitution must be paid in full prior to paying a fine under this section.
- **Sec. 4. 17-A MRSA §1854, sub-§2,** ¶C, as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:

- C. To make restitution to each victim of the crime imposed by the court as part of the sentence, which must be paid to the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case;
- **Sec. 5. 17-A MRSA §2004, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:
- 1. Victim. The victim or a dependent of a deceased victim, or an heir, beneficiary or recipient of the victim's estate;
- **Sec. 6. 17-A MRSA §2006,** as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:

§2006. Time and method of restitution

When restitution is authorized, and the offender is not committed to the Department of Corrections and does not receive a sentence that includes a period of probation, the time and method of payment or of the performance of the services must be specified by the court and monetary compensation may restitution must be ordered paid to the office of the prosecuting attorney for the State who is prosecuting the case or to the clerk of the court. If the offender is committed to the Department of Corrections or receives a sentence that includes a period of probation, monetary compensation must be paid to the Department of Corrections and the time and method of payment must be determined by the Department of Corrections during the term of commitment or the period of probation unless at the time of sentencing the court has specified the time and method of payment. Once any term of commitment to the Department of Corrections or period of probation is completed and if the restitution ordered has not been paid in full, the offender shall continue to pay restitution to the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case and is subject to the provisions of section 2011 and, in the event of a default, the provisions of section 2015. The state agency receiving the restitution shall deposit any money received in the account maintained by the Treasurer of State for deposit of state agency funds, from which funds are daily transferred to an investment account and invested. Interest accrued on that money is the property of and accrues to the State for deposit in the General Fund. The agency receiving the restitution shall make the disbursement to the victim or other authorized claimant as soon as possible after the agency receives the money.

Sec. 7. 17-A MRSA §2011, as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:

§2011. Former Department of Corrections' clients owing restitution

An offender is responsible for paying any restitution outstanding at the time the term of commitment to the Department of Corrections or period of probation is completed. An offender who has complied with the time and method of payment of monetary compensation restitution determined by the Department of Corrections during the period of probation shall continue to make payments to the Department of Corrections office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case in accordance with that payment schedule unless modified by the court pursuant to section 2014 or 2015. An offender who has not complied with the time and method of payment of monetary compensation restitution determined by the Department of Corrections during the period of probation must be returned to the court for further disposition pursuant to section 2015. An offender who is unconditionally released and discharged from institutional confinement with the Department of Corrections upon the expiration of the sentence must, upon application of the office of the attorney for the State, be returned to the court for specification by the court of the time and method of payment of monetary compensation restitution, which may must be ordered paid to the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case or to the clerk of the court. Prior to the offender's unconditional release and discharge from institutional confinement or completion of the period of probation, the Department of Corrections shall provide the offender with written notice that any restitution outstanding at the time the term of commitment to the department or period of probation is completed must be paid to the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case. At least 30 days prior to the offender's unconditional release and discharge from institutional confinement or completion of the period of probation, the Department of Corrections shall provide the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case written notice as to the amount of restitution outstanding. An income withholding order issued pursuant to section 2007 remains effective and enforceable until the restitution is paid in full, even after an offender is no longer in the custody or under the supervision of the Department of Corrections. If an offender who is required to make payments to the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case under this subsection instead makes a payment to the Department of Corrections or the department otherwise receives money that is owed as restitution by an offender who is no longer in the custody or under the supervision of the department, including, but not limited to, a setoff of a tax refund pursuant to Title 36, section 185-A, the department shall forward the money to the victim and shall inform the office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case of that action.

- **Sec. 8. 17-A MRSA §2015, sub-§7,** as enacted by PL 2019, c. 113, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:
- 7. Payments. Payments made pursuant to this section must be made to the same agency to which the restitution was required to be paid under section 2006 or section 2011, except that if the offender is no longer in the custody or under the supervision of the Department of Corrections the payments must be made to the

office of the attorney for the State who prosecuted the case or the clerk of the court, as ordered by the court.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 197 S.P. 442 - L.D. 1073

An Act to Streamline Label Registrations for Malt Liquor, Wine, Hard Cider and Lowalcohol Spirits

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 28-A MRSA §6-A, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2021, c. 658, §42, is further amended to read:
- 2. Bureau registration required; exceptions. Malt liquor, wine, hard cider or a low-alcohol spirits product may not be sold in the State unless the container in which the malt liquor, wine, hard cider or low-alcohol spirits product is sold bears a label registered with the bureau. This subsection does not apply to:
 - A. Liquor sold by the manufacturer for onpremises consumption pursuant to section 1355-A, subsection 2, paragraph B or I; or
 - B. Liquor sold by a Maine manufacturer in a keg to an on-premises retail licensee-; or
 - C. Malt liquor, wine, hard cider or a low-alcohol spirits product sold by the manufacturer bearing a label approved by the United States Department of the Treasury, Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau. A manufacturer seeking an exception under this paragraph shall provide the bureau with notice of all products sold by that manufacturer in this State that meet the requirements of this paragraph.
- **Sec. 2. 28-A MRSA §6-A, sub-§3,** as enacted by PL 2019, c. 46, §2, is amended to read:
- **3. Fees.** The fees for registering a label with the bureau under subsection 2 are as follows.
 - A. The fee for the initial label registration or notice under subsection 2, paragraph C is \$10.
 - B. The fee for changing a label registration or notice under subsection 2, paragraph C is \$1.
 - C. The annual renewal fee is \$1 for each registered label <u>or notice under subsection 2</u>, <u>paragraph C</u>. Renewal of a label registration <u>or notice under subsection 2</u>, <u>paragraph C</u> must coincide with renewal of the relevant license or certificate of approval.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 198 S.P. 526 - L.D. 1289

An Act to Facilitate Property Redevelopment and Encourage Affordable Housing by Allowing the Conveyance of Unfinished Commercial Condominium Units

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 33 MRSA §1602-101, as amended by PL 2009, c. 261, Pt. B, §16, is further amended to read:

§1602-101. Creation of condominium

- (a) A condominium may be created pursuant to this Act only by recording a declaration executed in the same manner as a deed, by all persons whose interests in the real estate will be conveyed to unit owners and by every lessor of a lease the expiration or termination of which will terminate the condominium or reduce its size. In the creation of a condominium, the declaration shall must be recorded in the same manner as a deed and plats and plans shall must be recorded in the same manner as plats and plans generally. All such documents, shall must be indexed in the name of the condominium and the parties thereto and may be included in such other indices as shall be determined by the Register of Deeds.
- (b) No Except as provided in subsection (c), interest in any unit may <u>not</u> be conveyed to a purchaser until the unit is substantially completed as evidenced by a certificate or statement of substantial completion executed by an engineer or architect, or until a certificate of occupancy is issued by the municipal building official; except that this limitation does not apply to contracts, options or reservations for sale of units later to be so completed or to mortgages or transfers of units as security for an obligation, deeds in lieu of foreclosure, foreclosures and foreclosure sales, conveyances to successor declarants or to any person in the business of selling real estate for that person's own account, or to financial institutions.
- (c) A condominium unit described in this subsection may be conveyed to a purchaser or transferee, whether or not the unit is constructed and whether or not the unit is completed, in accordance with this subsection. A condominium unit:
- (1) To be used for nonresidential purposes may be conveyed by a declarant in any stage of completion to a purchaser or transferee. The purchaser or transferee and the declarant shall enter into a written agreement establishing the rights and responsibilities for completion of the unit and the common elements. The agreement must indicate whether the purchaser or transferee is treated as a successor declarant of the uncompleted unit;